

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

<p><b>JOAN GRACE HARLEY, CHRIS SEVIER, JOHN GUNTER JR, WHITNEY KOHL,</b></p> <p><i>Plaintiffs</i></p> <p><b>V.</b></p> <p><b>MASTERPIECE CAKE SHOP LTD., JACK PHILLIPS</b></p> <p><i>Defendants</i></p>		<p><b>Case No: 17-cv-1666</b></p> <p><b>Judge Martinez</b></p> <p><b>Magistrate Judge Wang</b></p>
---	--	--

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CENTER FOR GARDEN STATE FAMILIES IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS' CAUSES OF ACTION AND MOTIONS**

Anna C. Little, Esq.  
Attorney at Law  
426 Route 36, [suite 3](#)  
PO Box 382  
Highlands, NJ 07732  
732 708 1309, 732 391 2134 fax  
[anna@annalittleesq.com](mailto:anna@annalittleesq.com)  
[www.annalittleesq.com](http://www.annalittleesq.com)  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
800-676-7856

## **CORPORATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Amicus states that it does not have a parent corporation, nor does it issue any stock.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
.....	3
I. Sexual orientation is not an immutable characteristic “determined solely by the accident of birth” and, thus, cannot be a suspect class	3
.....	3
II. Recognition of ex-gays as a group, by government authorities and other organizations, undermines the assertion that sexual orientation is immutable	5
.....	5
III. The life stories of thousands of ex-gays evidences that sexual orientation is not an immutable characteristic	7
.....	7
A. Stephen Black’s Story	8
.....	8
B. Richard Cohen’s Story	9
.....	9
C. Melissa A. Ingraham’s Story	11
.....	11
D. Kristin J. Tremba’s Story	13
.....	13
IV. The ex-gay community is subject to more animus than any other minority group	15
.....	15
CONCLUSION	21
.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	15, 21
.....	15, 21
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 583 (1987).	1
.....	1
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	4
.....	4

<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)	4
.....	4
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	4
.....	4
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	4
.....	4
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	4
.....	4
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	4
.....	4
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	4
.....	4
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> ,	2
.....	2
<i>PFOX v. Government of the District Office of Human Rights</i> , No. 2008 CA 003662, slip. op. (D.C. June 26, 2009)	5
.....	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> ,	4
.....	4
<i>Quiban v. Veterans Administration</i> , 928 F.2d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	4
.....	4
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	4
.....	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16
.....	16
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	1
.....	1
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> ,	

133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	16, 20
.....	.....
<i>Washington Ethical Society v. District of Columbia</i> , 101 U.S.App.D.C. 371, 249 F.2d 127 (1957)	1
.....	.....
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> ,	15
.....	.....
<i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 1970398 U.S. 333 (U.S. Cal. June 15)	1
.....	.....

**Other Materials**

American Association for Retired People (AARP) recently published an article telling the stories of senior adults whose sexual attractions and identifications changed over time (Dr. Pepper Schwartz, “Can Sexual Preference Change With Age?” <a href="http://www.aarp.org/home-family/sex-intimacy/info-2014/gay-lesbian-sexual-preference-schwartz.html?intcmp=AE-HOME-TOENG-TOGL">http://www.aarp.org/home-family/sex-intimacy/info-2014/gay-lesbian-sexual-preference-schwartz.html?intcmp=AE-HOME-TOENG-TOGL</a> )	7
.....	.....
African American ex-gay Grammy winner Donnie McClurkin removed from singing at Martin Luther King memorial concert following complaints by gay leaders ( <a href="http://www.christianpost.com/news/ex-gay-community-baptist-leadership-say-dc-officials-are-infringing-on-pastors-civil-rights-102212">http://www.christianpost.com/news/ex-gay-community-baptist-leadership-say-dc-officials-are-infringing-on-pastors-civil-rights-102212</a> )	19
.....	.....
District of Columbia Superior Court orders the D.C. Office of Human Rights to recognize ex-gays as a protected class for purposes of sexual orientation nondiscrimination (June 26, 2009), ( <a href="http://pfox.org/Court-Rules-Sexual-Orientation-Laws-Include-Former-Homosexuals.html">http://pfox.org/Court-Rules-Sexual-Orientation-Laws-Include-Former-Homosexuals.html</a> )	5
.....	.....
Chirlane McCray no longer identifies as a lesbian after marrying and having family with New York City Mayor Bill de Blasio ( <a href="http://nypost.com/2012/12/11/bill-wife-speak-out">http://nypost.com/2012/12/11/bill-wife-speak-out</a> ; <a href="http://observer.com/2012/12/the-lesbian-past-of-bill-de-blasios-wife">http://observer.com/2012/12/the-lesbian-past-of-bill-de-blasios-wife</a> )	6
.....	.....
2 Encyclopaedia of the Social Sciences,	1
.....	.....
Ex-gays are reviled, ridiculed, and marginalized ( <a href="http://www.christianpost.com/news/former-gay-activist-marries-woman-addresses-critics-who-condemn-his-new-heterosexual-lifestyle-110736">http://www.christianpost.com/news/former-gay-activist-marries-woman-addresses-critics-who-condemn-his-new-heterosexual-lifestyle-110736</a> )	17
.....	.....

Former homosexuals targeted because they exist ( <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/06/19/magazine/my-ex-gay-friend.html?pagewanted=all&amp;_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/06/19/magazine/my-ex-gay-friend.html?pagewanted=all&amp;_r=0</a> ) .....	17
Center for Garden State Families ( <a href="https://www.gardenstatefamilies.org">https://www.gardenstatefamilies.org</a> ) .....	1
Gay leaders criticize presidential candidate Barack Obama for allowing Donnie McClurkin to sing at a fundraiser and insist he drop the singer from the program ( <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=A3jkeTdgLrg">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=A3jkeTdgLrg</a> ) .....	19
Gay, Lesbian and Straight Education Network (GLSEN), American Association of School Administrators, and the Association for Supervision and Curriculum Development Guidelines include recognition of ex-gays. ( <a href="http://nea-exgay.org/2006/03/15/sexual-orientation-consensus-guidelines-include-ex-gays">http://nea-exgay.org/2006/03/15/sexual-orientation-consensus-guidelines-include-ex-gays</a> ) .....	6
Gay rights groups are wielding their considerable political power to aggressively oppose and outlaw counseling and therapy for men, women and children who struggle with unwanted same-sex attraction. These activities, carried on by organizations such as The National Center for Lesbian Rights ( <a href="http://www.nclrights.org/explore-the-issues/bornperfect/">http://www.nclrights.org/explore-the-issues/bornperfect/</a> ), Southern Poverty Law Center ( <a href="http://www.splcenter.org/conversion-therapy">http://www.splcenter.org/conversion-therapy</a> ) .....	20
Human Rights Campaign ( <a href="http://pfox-exgays.blogspot.com/2012/05/wacky-wayne-besen.html">http://pfox-exgays.blogspot.com/2012/05/wacky-wayne-besen.html</a> ) .....	20
J. Archer, <i>Faiths Men Live By</i> 120—138, 254—313 (2d ed. revised by Purinton 1958) .....	1
Montgomery County Maryland public schools superintendent acknowledges the contributions of an ex-gay representative on the district’s Citizens Advisory Committee for Family Life and Human Development (2011) ( <a href="http://pfox-exgays.blogspot.com/2011/10/letter-posted.html">http://pfox-exgays.blogspot.com/2011/10/letter-posted.html</a> ) .....	5
NEA recognizes Ex-Gay Educators’ Caucus ( <a href="http://nea-exgay.org/about/">http://nea-exgay.org/about/</a> ) .....	6
PepsiCo’s Corporate Counsel issues opinion memorandum on December 28, 2012 confirming ex- gays are protected from workplace sexual orientation discrimination ( <a href="http://pfox.org/CivilRights.pdf">http://pfox.org/CivilRights.pdf</a> ) .....	5
Recent judicial victories in same-sex marriage cases have empowered animus by equating the legalization of same-sex marriage with the justification that ex-gays should therefore be banished from society and not allowed to participate in the public square of ideas and commerce ( <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/alec-fischer/this-is-what-happened-whe_1_b_6068712.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/alec-fischer/this-is-what-happened-whe_1_b_6068712.html</a> ) .....	20

U.S. Department of Education’s former Assistant Secretary of Safe and Drug Free Schools Kevin Jennings agrees on June 8, 2011 that ex-gays should not be discriminated against during outreach efforts for students with unwanted same-sex attractions  
(<http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/departing-safe-schools-czar-met-with-pfox-to-discuss-ex-gays-123447044.html>)

.....5
